newfoundiand labrador Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro
‘ h d rO Hydro Place. 500 Columbus Drive
\ g P.0. Box 12400. St. John's. NI
(anada A1B 4K7
L709.737.1400 | |, 709.737.1800
nlhydro.com

April 17,2023

Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities
Prince Charles Building

120 Torbay Road, P.0O. Box 21040

St. John’s, NL A1A 5B2

Attention: Cheryl Blundon
Director of Corporate Services and Board Secretary

Re: Application for July 1, 2023 Utility Rate Adjustments

Please find enclosed Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro’s (“Hydro”) application for Utility Rate
Adjustments, including updates to the Rate Stabilization Plan (“RSP”) Current Plan Adjustment and the
Utility Conservation and Demand Management (“CDM”) Cost Recovery Adjustment all to become
effective July 1, 2023 (“Application”).

Hydro’s proposals include:
s Arevised RSP Current Plan Adjustment of 0.496 cents per kWh; and
= Arevised CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment of 0.015 cents per kWh.

Hydro’s calculations indicate that the estimated overall customer rate impact of Hydro’s updates to the
RSP Current Plan Adjustment and CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, in combination with Newfoundland
Power Inc.’s anticipated updates to its Rate Stabilization Clause and Municipal Tax Adjustment Factor
would be material (i.e., approximately 6.9%). As a result, Hydro does not propose any increase in the
Project Cost Recovery Rider, which was implemented in July 2022, to begin recovery of the costs of the
Muskrat Falls Project (“Project”).

Hydro’s proposal to not increase Project cost recovery at this time is consistent with correspondence
from the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador (“Government”), included with the application as
Schedule 2, in which the Government asked Hydro to include no additional Lower Churchill Project
(“LCP”) related costs in the upcoming July 1 annual RSP adjustments. Government also indicated that
further LCP related rate increases will be more appropriately addressed upon implementation of the
rate mitigation plan.

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO

P ) )
Ohlals)
Shirley A. Walsh

Senior Legal Counsel, Regulatory
SAW/kd




Cheryl Blundon
Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities

Encl.

ecc:

Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities
Jacqui H. Glynn
PUB Official Email

Consumer Advocate

Dennis M. Browne, KC, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan & Avis
Stephen F. Fitzgerald, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan & Avis
Sarah G. Fitzgerald, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan & Avis
Bernice Bailey, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan & Avis
Bernard M. Coffey, KC

Linde Canada Inc.
Sheryl E. Nisenbaum
Peter Strong

Newfoundland Power Inc.

Dominic J. Foley
Lindsay S.A. Hollett
Regulatory Email

Teck Resources Limited
Shawn Kinsella

Island Industrial Customer Group
Paul L. Coxworthy, Stewart McKelvey
Denis J. Fleming, Cox & Palmer

Dean A. Porter, Poole Althouse



Application for July 1, 2023 Utility

Rate Adjustments
Effective July 1, 2023

April 17, 2023

An application to the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities

\Y hudro




IN THE MATTER OF the Electrical Power
Control Act, 1994, RSNL 1994, Chapter E-5.1
(“EPCA”) and the Public Utilities Act, RSNL
1990, Chapter P-47 (“Act”), and regulations
thereunder;

IN THE MATTER OF an application by
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro (“Hydro”)
pursuant to Subsection 70(1) and Section 71
of the Act, for the approval of: (i) an updated
Rate Stabilization Plan (“RSP”) Current Plan
Adjustment for Newfoundland Power Inc.
(“Newfoundland Power”), (ii) an updated
Conservation and Demand Management
(“CDM”) Cost Recovery Adjustment for
Newfoundland Power, and (iii) the Project
Cost Recovery Rider for Newfoundland Power
continued without change (“Utility Rate
Adjustments”), all to be made effective July 1,
2023.

To: The Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities (“Board”)

THE APPLICATION OF HYDRO STATES THAT:

A. Background

1. Hydro is a corporation continued and existing under the Hydro Corporation Act, 2007, is a

public utility within the meaning of the Act, and is subject to the provisions of the EPCA.

2 Under the Act, the Board has the general supervision of public utilities and requires that a public

utility submit, for the approval of the Board, the rates, tolls, and charges for the service provided

by the public utility and the rules and regulations that relate to that service.

3. Section 70(1) of the Act provides that a public utility shall not charge, demand, collect, or

receive compensation for a service performed by it until the Board has approved a schedule of

rates, tolls, and charges for the services provided by the public utility.

4, In Order No. P.U. 33(2021),% the Board approved, among other things, Hydro’s proposal to

establish the Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account to defer payments under the Muskrat Falls

1 Hydro Corporation Act, 2007, SNL 2007, ¢ H-17.

2 public Utilities Act, RSNL 1990, ¢ P-47, Board Order No. P.U. 33(2021), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities,

December 8, 2021.



10.

Project (“Project”) agreements and to begin charging Island Interconnected System supply cost

variances to the Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account as of the effective date of the account.

The RSP Rules for Balance Disposition, approved in Order No. P.U. 4(2022),3 require Hydro to
apply annually to the Board for approval of revised RSP Current Plan Adjustments to become
effective for Newfoundland Power as of July 1 of each year. Additionally, the CDM Cost Deferral
Account requires Hydro to update the CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment applicable to

Newfoundland Power with the updated adjustment rate commencing on July 1 of each year.

In Order No. P.U. 37(2022),% the Board approved a Revised CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment
Definition to permit an increase in the amortization period of annual CDM costs from seven to

ten years, effective as of January 1, 2023, for both historical balances and annual charges.

Hydro’s application to the Board to transfer the 2022 balance in the Isolated Systems Supply
Cost Deferral Account, of approximately $8.7 million, to Newfoundland Power’s RSP Current

Plan balance effective March 31, 2023 was approved in Order No. P.U. 7(2023).°

On March 30, 2023, Hydro received correspondence from the Minister of Industry, Energy and
Technology providing a grant of $190,404,321 for the purposes of rate mitigation. This grant has
been credited to the Rate Mitigation Fund component of the Supply Cost Variance Deferral

Account.
Application:

RSP Current Plan Adjustment

Section C(1.0) of the RSP Rules for Balance Disposition outlines the method for determining the
Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment, which computes a new recovery adjustment based upon

the March 31 RSP balance.

Appendix A to Schedule 1 of the application provides the Rate Stabilization Report for the period
ending March 31, 2023.

3 Public Utilities Act, RSNL 1990, c P-47, Board Order No. P.U. 4(2022), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities,

February 21, 2022.

4 Public Utilities Act, RSNL 1990, c P-47, Board Order No. P.U. 37(2022), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities,

December 16, 2022.

5 Public Utilities Act, RSNL 1990, c P-47, Board Order No. P.U. 7(2023), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities, April 13, 2023.



11. Appendix A to Schedule 1 of the application shows a balance of $26.3 million in the RSP Current
Plan owing from the Utility customer as of March 31, 2023. This includes the transfer of
approximately $8.7 million from the balance in the Isolated Systems Supply Cost Deferral

Account to the Utility RSP Current Plan Balance, approved in Board Order No. P.U. 7(2023).

12, Hydro’s application seeks approval of an updated Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment of
0.496 cents per kWh effective July 1, 2023. Appendix B to Schedule 1 of the application provides
the calculation of the proposed Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment. This will replace the
existing Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment of (0.023) cents per kWh.

CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment

13, The CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment is updated annually to provide for the recovery of the costs

charged annually to the CDM Cost Deferral Account.

14. Order No. P.U. 37(2022) approved the Revised CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment Definition to
reflect an increase in the amortization period from seven to ten years to be effective as of

January 1, 2023 for both historical balances and annual charges.

15, Appendix C to Schedule 1 of the application provides the calculation of the proposed CDM Cost
Recovery Adjustment of 0.015 cents per kWh to become effective July 1, 2023. The proposed
CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment is 0.020 cents per kWh lower than the existing CDM Cost
Recovery Adjustment of 0.035 cents per kWh as a result of the change in the amortization

period.

16, The annual update to the RSP Current Plan Adjustment and CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment
noted above would result in an approximate 5.5% wholesale rate increase effective July 1, 2023
(an estimated 3.9% increase for end customers of Newfoundland Power). The calculation of the
estimated rate impacts associated with the updates to the Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment

and CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment is provided in Appendix D to Schedule 1 of the application.

Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account — Project Cost Recovery Rider

17. In Order No. P.U. 19(2022),° the Board approved Hydro’s proposal to commence recovery of

Project costs and implement a Project Cost Recovery Rider effective July 1, 2022.

6 public Utilities Act, RSNL 1990, c P-47, Board Order No. P.U. 19(2022), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities,
June 21, 2022.



18,

19,

20,

21

22,

23,

The payments made by Newfoundland Power as a result of the implementation of the Project
Cost Recovery Rider are credited to the ‘Project Cost Recovery — Utility’ component of the

Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account, consistent with Order No. P.U. 19(2022).

Based on discussions with Newfoundland Power, the preliminary estimate of the overall average
customer rate impact resulting from Hydro’s proposed rate adjustments and Newfoundland
Power’s projected rate adjustments is approximately 6.9% effective July 1, 2023. The projected
customer rate impact for Newfoundland Power’s 2.4 General Service Rate would exceed 9%,

excluding any increase of the Project Cost Recovery Rider.

On April 14, 2023, Hydro received a letter from the Minister of Industry, Energy and Technology
requesting Hydro to propose no increase in the amount of Project costs to be recovered from
customers in its rates, to become effective July 1, 2023. The correspondence is attached to this

application as Schedule 2.

Given the material rate increase for July 1, and consistent with Government’s request to include
no additional recovery of Project costs through customer rates effective July 1, 2023, Hydro is
proposing no change in this application to the existing Project Cost Recovery Rider of 0.798

cents per kWh.

Schedule 3 of the application provides the proposed Utility rate sheets with an effective date of
July 1, 2023. The proposed rate sheets reflect: (i) the revised RSP Current Plan Adjustment of
0.496 cents per kWh; (ii) the revised CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment of 0.015 cents per kWh;

and (iii) no change to the Project Cost Recovery Rider of 0.798 cents per kWh.
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro’s Requests

Hydro requests the Board approve:

(i) A revised RSP Current Plan Adjustment of 0.496 cents per kWh for the Utility

Rate to become effective July 1, 2023;

(ii) A revised CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment of 0.015 cents per kWh for the Utility

Rate to become effective July 1, 2023;

(iii) The Project Cost Recovery Rider to be continued at 0.798 cents per kWh for the

Utility Rate; and

(iv) The Utility Rate Sheet, attached as Schedule 3 of this application.



D. Reason for Approval

24, Approval by the Board of the proposed RSP Current Plan Adjustment for the Utility Rate, the
proposed CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment for the Utility Rate, and the Project Cost Recovery
Rider, continued without change, for the Utility Rate all effective July 1, 2023, will provide a
reasonable recovery of prudently incurred costs that will contribute to rate stability for
customers. Additionally, in the case of the proposed RSP Current Plan Adjustment and CDM Cost
Recovery Adjustment, Hydro’s proposals are consistent with the deferral account recovery

mechanisms approved by the Board.

E. Communications

25 Communications with respect to this Application should be forwarded to Shirley A. Walsh,

Senior Legal Counsel, Regulatory for Hydro.

DATED at St. John's in the province of Newfoundland and Labrador this 17th day of April 2023.

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO

=) )
Ohirlg)
Shirley A. Walsh
Counsel for the Applicant
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro,
500 Columbus Drive, P.O. Box 12400
St. John's, Newfoundland and Labrador, A1B 4K7
Telephone: (709) 685-4973
Email: shirleywalsh@nlh.nl.ca




Schedule 1

Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Y hydro




Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Contents

1.0 2Tl =4 o TU 1o o EEU USSR 1
2.0 RSP Adjustments — CUMTENE PLan ....cooeiiii ettt et st saree e e 2
3.0 CDM CoSst RECOVEIY AQJUSTMENT....uiiiiiiiiieeiiie ettt ettt e e et e e e ree s ssare e e s aeeeesnraeessnneeesan 3
4.0 oY o Yo y=Te I 2F- 1 =N '] o T- or £SO PR 4
5.0 CONCIUSION ..ttt ettt st e et e s bt e e bte e sate e sabeesabeeesbaeesbteesabaesasaessaeesteesasaesnsaeanssesnns 4
List of Appendices

Appendix A: Rate Stabilization Plan Report for the Period Ended March 31, 2023
Appendix B: Proposed Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment
Appendix C: Proposed Utility CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment

Appendix D: Estimated Customer Billing Impacts — RSP, CDM, and Project Cost Recovery Rider



H

0O N O U

10
11
12

13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

1.0 Background
The Rate Stabilization Plan (“RSP”) Rules for Balance Disposition require Newfoundland and Labrador
Hydro (“Hydro”) to file an application with the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilties (“Board”) to

update the Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment effective January 1 and July 1 of each year.

In Order No. P.U. 19(2022),* the Board approved Hydro’s proposal to commence recovery of the
Muskrat Falls Project (“Project”) costs through the implementation of a Project Cost Recovery Rider
effective July 1, 2022, with payments to be credited to the Project Cost Recovery — Utility component of

the Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account.?

In Order No. P.U. 37(2022),2 the Board approved, among other things, a Revised CDM Cost Deferral
Account Definition to permit an increase in the amortization period from seven to ten years. This
increased amortization period was effective as of January 1, 2023 for both historical balances and

annual charges.

In accordance with the approved Conservation and Demand Management (“CDM”) Cost Deferral
Account definition, Hydro is also required to update Newfoundland Power Inc.’s (“Newfoundland

Power”) CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment on July 1 of each year.

On January 6, 2023, the Board requested an update from Hydro regarding any future interim rate
changes for 2023 for the Island Interconnected System, including the Project Cost Recovery Rider.
Hydro’s response on January 26, 2023 indicated that, with respect to 2023 retail customer rates, Hydro
anticipated updates to the Project Cost Recovery Rider each year until the conclusion of Hydro’s next
General Rate Application. However, Hydro was unable to provide projected July 1, 2023 retail customer

rate impacts associated with the recovery of Muskrat Falls Project costs at that time.

Hydro estimates that updating the RSP Current Plan Adjustment and CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment

would result in an average end-customer billing increase of 3.9% (5.5% wholesale), effective

1 Public Utiilties Act, RSNL 1990, c P-47, Board Order No. P.U. 19(2022), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilties,

June 21, 2022.

2 Order in Council 0C2022-120, issued May 16, 2022, amended the wording of 0C2013-343 such that the recovery of payments
that Hydro is making under the Muskrat Falls Purchase Power Agreement (“Muskrat Falls PPA”), is now permitted, without
disallowance, as required by Order in Council 0C2013-343. Hydro began recovering Muskrat Falls PPA costs through the Project
Recovery Rider effective July 1, 2022.

3 Public Utilities Act, RSNL 1990, c P-47, Board Order No. P.U. 37(2022), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities, December
16, 2022.

Q o



u A W N

O 00 N O

10
11
12
13

14
15

16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

July 1, 2023. Based on recent discussions with Newfoundland Power, the preliminary estimate of the
overall customer rate impact (including the updates to the Newfoundland Power Rate Stabilization
Clause and Municipal Tax Adjustment Factor) will result in an end-customer increase of approximately
6.9%. However, the projected customer rate impact for Newfoundland Powers’ 2.4 General Service Rate

is in excess of 9%. These increases are estimated without an increase to the Project Cost Recovery Rider.

The Government of Newfoundland and Labrador (“Government”) provided correspondence dated
April 14, 2022 to Hydro’s President, Jennifer Williams, in which the Government asked Hydro to include
no additional Lower Churchill Project (“LCP”) related costs in the upcoming July 1 annual RSP
Adjustments. This correspondence is included with Hydro’s application as Schedule 2. Government also
indicated that further LCP related rate increases will be more appropriately addressed upon
implementation of the rate mitigation plan. Given the material rate increase for July 1 customer rates,
Hydro also believes it is appropriate to propose no increase in the Project Cost Recovery Rider in this

application.

This report provides evidence supporting Hydro’s proposals to: (i) update the Utility RSP Current Plan

Adjustment; and (ii) update the Utility CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment.?

2.0 RSP Adjustments — Current Plan

The March 31, 2023 RSP Report, included as Appendix A, is prepared in accordance with the approved
RSP Rules for Balance Disposition and does not contain any supply cost variance transfers subsequent to

October 31, 2021.

The RSP Current Plan reflects the amortization of the Hydraulic Variation Account Balance as of
October 31, 2021, excluding financing charges, over a four-year period plus financing charges. The RSP
Rules for Balance Disposition require that the Utility RSP Current Plan balance as at March 31 be used in
the computation of an updated RSP Current Plan Adjustment for Newfoundland Power to be made

effective July 1 of each year.

4 Hydro will file a separate application to update the Industrial Customer CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment to become effective
July 1, 2023.

Q o



u A W N

O 00 N O

10

11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

The Board approved the transfer of approximately $8.7 million, associated with Hydro’s 2022 balance in
the Isolated Systems Supply Cost Deferral Account,® to the Utility RSP Current Plan Account effective
March 31, 2023. Appendix B provides the calculation of the proposed Utility RSP Current Plan
Adjustment for Newfoundland Power to become effective July 1, 2023, calculated in accordance with

Section C(1.0) of the RSP Rules for Balance Disposition.

Hydro’s proposed Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment is 0.496 cents per kWh which will provide
recovery of $27.3 million for the period of July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024. This reflects an increase of
0.519 cents per kWh when compared to the current RSP Current Plan Adjustment of (0.023) cents per
kWh. The impact of the increase in the Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment is estimated to increase

annual billings to Newfoundland Power by approximately $28.6 million relative to existing rates.

3.0 CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment

In Order No. P.U. 49(2016),° the Board approved the exclusion of Hydro’s CDM program costs as an
expense in the determination of revenue requirement through the deferral of these costs in the CDM

Cost Deferral Account and their recovery through the CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment.

In Order No. P.U. 37(2022), the Board approved an increase in the amortization period from seven to
ten years, effective January 1, 2023 for both historical balances and annual charges. Hydro is required to
update the CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment annually to provide recovery, over a ten-year period, of

costs transferred to the CDM Cost Deferral Account each year.’

Appendix C provides the calculation of the updated CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment for Newfoundland
Power for the 2022 annual charges and the calculation to update the historical CDM Cost Recovery
Adjustment to reflect a ten-year amortization period. The CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, reflecting the
increased amortization period, is proposed to decrease from 0.035 cents per kWh to 0.015 cents per
kWh to become effective July 1, 2023. This reflects an approximate $1.1 million annual decrease in

billings to Newfoundland Power associated with the recovery of CDM costs.

5 Approved in Public Utilities Act, RSNL 1990, c P-47, Board Order No. P.U. 7(2023), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities,
April 13, 2023.

6 Public Utilities Act, RSNL 1990, c P-47, Board Order No. P.U. 49(2016), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities,

December 1, 2016.

7The CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment is calculated to recover the sum of individual amounts representing 1/10th of the transfer
to the CDM Deferral Account for the previous year and the amortizations carried forward from prior years.

Q o



2

0o N o U0 b~ W

10
11
12

13
14

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

4.0 Proposed Rate Impacts

Table 1 summarizes the forecast customer bill impacts of the proposed July 1, 2023 rate change.

Table 1: Estimated Rate Impacts of Proposed July 1, 2023 Rate Change

Particulars Existing Proposed Wholesale End Customer?®
(¢/kwh) (¢/kwh) (%) (%)

RSP Current Plan Adjustment (0.023) 0.496 5.7 41

CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment 0.035 0.015 (0.2) (0.2)

Project Cost Recovery Rider 0.798 0.798 - -

Total 0.810 1.309 5.5 3.9

Table 1 indicates that the overall impact of implementing the proposed RSP Adjustment, CDM Cost
Recovery Adjustment, and the Project Cost Recovery Rider is an estimated average end-customer bill
increase of 3.9% (5.5% increase wholesale) effective July 1, 2023. Appendix D provides the calculation of
the estimated customer impacts. The projected rate change for end customers is also impacted by
Newfoundland Power’s updates to its rates for the balances in its Rate Stabilization Account and

updates to its Municipal Tax Factors.

5.0 Conclusion
Hydro has computed its proposed RSP Current Plan Adjustment and CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment in
accordance with the existing rules resulting in an average end-customer bill increase of 3.9%. Hydro is

proposing no increase in the Project Cost Recovery rider at this time.

Revised Utility rate sheets reflecting Hydro’s proposals are included as Schedule 3 to Hydro’s

application.

8 End customer impact is estimated as 71% (inclusive of the Municipal Tax Adjustment effect) of the wholesale rate impact.

Q o



Appendix A

Rate Stabilization Plan Report for the Period Ended
March 31, 2023

Y hydro




Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments
Appendix A, Page 1 of 5
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro
Rate Stabilization Plan Report
March 31, 2023

Summary of Key Facts

The Rate Stabilization Plan of Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro ("Hydro") was established for Hydro's Utility
customer, Newfoundland Power Inc. ("Newfoundland Power") and Island Industrial customers to smooth rate
impacts for variations between actual results and Test Year Cost of Service estimates for:

-hydraulic production;

-No. 6 Fuel cost at Hydro's Holyrood Thermal Generating Station;

-customer load (Utility and Island Industrial); and

-rural rates.

In Board Order No. P.U. 33(2021), the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities (“Board”) approved the
Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account to deal with future supply cost variances on the Island Interconnected
System beginning in the month in which Hydro was required to begin payments under the Muskrat Falls
Purchase Power Agreement (i.e., November 2021). The approval of the Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account
discontinued transfers to the Rate Stabilization Plan (“RSP”), effective as of the implementation of the Supply
Cost Variance Deferral Account, resulting from variations in future costs associated with the Test Year Cost of
Service estimates for the items listed above. However, the Board directed that the RSP balances be maintained
for the transparent and timely recovery of historical balances. The rules provide for the disposition of historical
balances in accordance with the RSP Rules previously approved by the Board in Board Order No. P.U. 4(2022).

The Isolated System Supply Costs Deferral Account was approved for recovery from the Utility Current Plan
balance as of March 31 in Board Order No. P.U. 7(2023). The recovery of the Isolated System Supply Costs is
reflected in this March 31, 2023 Report but not in the Quarterly Financial Statements for the same period.

Finance charges are calculated on the balances using the test year weighted average cost of capital, which is
currently 5.43% per annum.



Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix A, Page 2 of 5

"$19W01sNd 0} Pa3edo||e dJe saTeyd BudUBUL [ENUUE 3Y] JO %00T PUe saBieyd Suipueuly BuIpn|Ixa TZOT ‘T€ 49G0I00 JO Se ddueleq UoleLEeA JInelpAy aU3 JO %Sg pua Jedkly ,

'67°d 38 (6T0Z)9T "N"d "ON 49PJO pJeog 22UdJ9JaJ ‘|941eq/YM €8S 40 Aduadiy3 Sunesado pootAjoH ay1si o |

€20T ‘T€ Yo1e
uollelIe/ uoildINpoUd d1jnelpAH 19N
ue|d uonezijiqels aey

296°CLT0E - 6€2'96€ - pu3 JE3A 18 UONBLEA JINBIPAH,
- uo13e20||y dINelpAH
296‘CLT'0E - 6€C'96€ - - - - -
Jaqwiadaq
13qWIBAON
1390310
Jaquwiardas
1sn8ny
Ainp
aung
AeN
Judy
796'TLT0E - 799CET - 06°S0T - - - - yaJe
00£°070°0€ - 6L0°CET - 06°S0T - - - - Asenuqga4
TCT'806°6C - 86V'TET - 06°S0T - - - - Alenuer
€2L'9LL°6C souejeg Suiuadp paisnipy
- swisn(py
€2L'9LL°6T aoue|eg Suiuado
(5 @8ed 03)
(1+3) (@x,0/2) (8-v) (€9 -za+148)
(s) (s) (s) (199/Nad$) (um) (um) (um) (um) (um) (um)
sagiey) sJasues] sagiey) uoneuep 150) aosuenepn uonendje) suodx3 ASi3u3 uoinNpoud uonaNpoud
Supueur4 pue Supueuly uoinNpoud |an49‘oN  uondnpoid aouenepn Inds papuod olnedpAH 19N d1nelpAH 19N
uoneuen olnespAH 18N 9JIM9S  dinedpAH 19N 104 uoiINPOId 1N |enyy ERITSEN
anejnwn) 40 150) Alyuo olnespAH 18N 40 150)
H 5 E| E| a J | €4 [4:] 14 v



Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix A, Page 3 of 5

"(€£202)L 'N’'d "ON 43pJQ p4eog ul panosdde sem |eiia4aq s150) A|ddng swaisAs pale|os| ay3 4o A1anoday Z

"(220T)6T 'N'd "ON J2pIQ pJeog 4ad se Yy Jad s3usd (£20°0) SI 9384 JuBWIASNIPY dSY BY3 ‘20T ‘T AINf 8A0aY3 |

€20C ‘T€ Y1ew
Jawoisn) AMjin jo Atewwng

ue|d uonezijiqeis arey

P2S'9€€'9C 15¢'S89°‘8 6€5'6St oL ‘LTT - - - -
9€57LE6 1525898 6€G'6SY 9vL'LTT - - - -
¥2G8'9€€9¢ 197’9898 €/8°¢€ST T1€6°9L - - - -
69v°0TYLT - €69°/ST 006°SL - - - -
9/8°98T°LT - €L6LYT ST6'vL - - - -
88669691
88669691
(g @8ed 01)
(D+g+v)
($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)
duejeg Siagsuel) %cwEﬁ:.—E\ sadiey) sajuelepn uoneJIdl]y  ddUBLIEA |[an4 uonelep

19N Supueuly Ajyauony ajey |euny uonelo|y peo

aAne|InWN) |eroigns uonedlo||y
H ) E E| a o) ;| v

jelol

(z @8ed wouy) uoiedo||y o1nespAH

91e(-01-4E9A

Jaquiadesg
JaquianoN
134010
Jaquwialdas
1sndny
Alnr

aunr

Aep

[Hdy
yoJen
Aseniga4
Atenuer

9ouejeg SuluadQ paisnipy

juswishlpy

9ouejeg SuiuadQ



Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix A, Page 4 of 5

"(€202) € 'N"d "ON 49pJO paeog Jad se Yy Jad s1uad /2" T S 91ed Juswisnipy dSY Y1 ‘€Z0T ‘T Adenuer aadayg |

€20T ‘T€ Yd1ew
sJawo3sn) [elisnpul jo Alewwng

uejd uonezijigeis aley

veT‘evI'Y - (v86‘vLY'T) TSv'L9 - - -
(€€S‘L0V'T) - (Y86 VLY'T) 1SP‘L9 - - -
6T CrT'Y - (679°C0S) ot - - -
Tev've9'y - (z88°L6Y) 17SCe - - -
78L'660°'S - (esv'vLy) 805vT - - -
LTL'6YS'S
LTL'6%S'S
(g @8ed 01)
(g +v)
() (s) () (s) (s) (s) (s)
aouejeg siajsuea] Hpcw_‘:ums__u< so8iey) saouele,  djuelleA |and uoneriep

19N Supueul4 Ayauowy uonelo|y peol
aAne|nwn) |eroigns

D) | 3 a o) 9 v

jelol

(z @8ed wouy)
uol1ed0||y dljnedpAH
91e(-01-4eIA

Jaquwiadeg
JaqUIANON

SETs[ehb]o)

Jaquiaidas

1sn8ny

Il

aunr

Aen

[udy

yaJde

Asenuga4

Alenuer

9oueleg 3uiuadQ paisnipy
uswisnlpy

2ouejeg SuiuadQ



Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix A, Page 5 of 5

089'T59°09 veTTrT'y ¥TS'9€€°9C 796'7LT'0E
061°S80°CS 1r've9'y 69Y'0CYLT 00€'00°0€
6L8'v61°TS 78L'660°S 9/8'98T'LT 12T'806°6¢
8EY'06C'CS LTL'6YS'S 886'€969T €TL'9LL'6T
8EY'06C'CS LTL'6YS'S 886'€969T €TL'9LL'6T
(r ©8ed woay) (g€ 9o8ed woay) (g 28ed wouy)
(O+a+vV)
($) ($) ($) ($)
91eq ol aouejeg aouejeg auejeg

jelol letisnpuj Aumnn d1nespAH

d J g v

€20C ‘1€ Yoiew
Atewwng jjesdn0

ue|d uoiljezijiqels ajey

Jaquiadag
JOQWIAAON

129010

Jaquiaydas

1sngny

Ainr

aunf

Aeln

[udy

yaJepn

Aieniga4

Asenuer

9ouejeg SuluadQ paisnipy
syuawisnipy

oue|eg Sujuadp



Appendix B

Proposed Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment

Y hydro




Line No

A WN P

7

8

9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

! Rate Stabilization Plan ("RSP").

Current Plan
March Balance

Forecast Financing Costs to June 30, 2024
Forecast Recovery to June 30, 2023

Total

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments
Appendix B, Page 1 of 1

12 Months-to-Date (April-March) Newfoundland Power Inc. Sales (kWh)

RSP’ Current Plan Adjustment (¢ per kWh)

2019 Test Year Weighted Average Cost of Capital per annum

Nominal Financing Rate

Month

March 2023
April 2023

May 2023

June 2023

July 2023
August 2023
September 2023
October 2023
November 2023
December 2023
January 2024
February 2024
March 2024
April 2024

May 2024

June 2024
Total

Calculation of Rate Stabilization Plan Current Plan Adjustment
Utility Customer

Amount Comments
S 26,336,524 Line 7
S 1,187,142 Line 23
S 283,854 Lines 8 to 10
$ 27,807,519
5,605,834,862 Lines 8 to 19
0.496
Forecast Financing Charges
2023-2024
5.430%
5.299%
Total-to-Date
Sales Financing Costs Adjustment Balance
(kwh) (s) (s) (s)
26,336,524
500,768,117 116,306 115,177 26,568,007
408,561,340 117,328 93,969 26,779,304
324,817,766 118,261 74,708 26,972,273
291,637,109 119,113 (1,446,520) 25,644,866
298,204,258 113,251 (1,479,093) 24,279,025
294,934,911 107,220 (1,462,877) 22,923,367
341,987,054 101,233 (1,696,256) 21,328,344
523,566,509 94,189 (2,596,890) 18,825,643
623,365,189 83,137 (3,091,891) 15,816,889
643,358,819 69,850 (3,191,060) 12,695,679
685,622,163 56,066 (3,400,686) 9,351,059
669,011,627 41,296 (3,318,298) 6,074,057
500,768,117 26,824 (2,483,810) 3,617,071
408,561,340 15,973 (2,026,464) 1,606,580
324,817,766 7,095 (1,611,096) 2,579
6,839,982,085 1,187,142 (27,521,087)



Appendix C

Proposed Utility CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment

Y hydro




Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix C, Page 1 of 4

"BulpunoJ 01 anp ppe jou Aew sjejo] |

6T duIl ‘€ 93ed Woi4 TTC %0°00T LT6'620°0SE9 leloL 14
ST %L 9CT'1E6' VS paldauuodJalu] puels| [edny €
€1 %19 £96'697°98¢€ w4 [ersnpuj puejsj C
€81 %8°98 ¥2/'878'805°S J9MOd PUE|pUNOIMSN T
(0009) UM [elo) (um) "ON
Junowy 3|geJanodady JO JuadJad sojes A84au3 gzoe aur

J0 uonedo||y

UOI1BI0||V |(BIDIN0I3Y PAIIDUUO0IIU]| pue|s]
udwisnipy A1an029y 150D Juswadeuep puewag pue uoileAIdsuo)



Appendix C, Page 2 of 4

*(2202)LE "N°d "ON 43pJQ pieog ul panoidde se poriad uoliezizowe Jeak-usy e 193334 03 £20Z ‘T AINf 91393442 pajsnipe uaaq sey polsad uolieziowe ay) "TzZ0z ‘T AInf Supuawwod polad Jeak-Uuanas e JaA0 paziJowe aq 03 AjAlde
020z Ysm papnjoul st AiA1de 6TOZ ‘Unsad B SY “0Z0T ‘T AINf U JUN0JY [e1id42Q 150D INGD PUE UE|d UONEZI|IGeIS 21ey BY3 4O Uoljeado a3 4o Jjnsau e se sajes SuiBueyd wouy 0JpAH JopeiqeT pue pue|punojmaN paiuanald 180-0202I0

.>_u3uw 92IAJIDS JO 150D JedA 1S91 6TOT 2Y3 Ul SISWO0ISNI Pa3dauu0daalu| JopelqgeT [edny pue "du| JaMOd PUB|PUNOIMIN U39MIa( UOI1eI0||Y Hd1j2Q |edny uo paseg z

“(,IN@D,,) JuBWaBeuEA pueWSQ PUE UOIIBAIISUOD |

Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

ST AU+ YT dUIT+ €T BUIT+ ZT AU+ TT AU+ 0T duUl  ST0'0 (umi 4ad P) Jusunsnipy Aianoday 1s0) INQD [e10L 91
S00°0 (um Jad ) awisnlpy A1anoday 150D INAD €202—LT0T ST

1000 (um Jad p) awisnlpy A1anoday 150D INAD ¥202—8T0T vT

7000 (um> 13d P) 3uswisnipy A1an023Y 350D INAD STOT-6T0T €1

€00°0 (UM Jad p) ausunsnipy A1an0day 350D INAD £20Z-T20T 4’

2000 (ymi Jad P) 3uswisnipy AaA0d3Y 350D INAD 8207—TZ0T 11

69u1/(000'Tx83ur) 7000 (ymt Jad P) 3uswisnlpy AaA0d3Y 350D INAD 6207—E20T 01

Taur ‘T a8ed woud  $7/'8T8'80S'S (M) au Jamod puejpunoymaN - sajes A81aul zz0t 6

siesA QT / £ Bun SOT (000S) UoIIRIO||Y JBBA JUBLIND S,DU| JAMOJ PUB|PUNOJMIN ]

juawisnipy A1an033y 150D AIAD S,"dU] JAMOJ PUB|PUNOJMIN JO UOIIe|NI|Ee)

gau+saun  8b0‘T (000$) @2ue|jeg WUN0Y NI JO UONEIO||Y *dU| JAMOJ PUB|PUNOIMSN 101 L

Taun ‘ToSeqwol4 €8T (000$) @2uelEg NQD S,P3199UUOIIU| PUB|S| JO UOIIRIO||Y 193417 S,"dU| JIMOJ PUB|PUNOIMIN 9
paul xgaun 998
%1°96 X
¢a{un +1aun 006
0z dul7 ‘e 28ed wou4 988
€aur] ‘Tafed wou4  GT

doue|eg N@D |e4nY JO UOIIBIO||Y S,"dU| JOMOJ PUBIPUNOIMAN ZZ0T

Oue|eg INQD [eny JO 98e1US19d UONEIO||Y S, 2U| JOMOJ PUBIPUNOJMAN 20T
(000$) WaD [eany ZZ0OT [BIOL

(000$) unowy 3|qe4an023Y S,W1SAS Pa1e|os| [BINY 20T

(000$) uUoEeIO||Y S,p31I2UUOIIBIU| pUE(S| [BINY 20T
dduejeg |AI@D [e4NY JO UOIEIO||Y S,dU] J9MOJ PUBIPUNOJMIN JO uolend|e)

— N << N

Qduejeg Junoldy |ellajaq 1s0) ﬂ_>_ﬁ_U JO uoIledo||y s, duj Jomod pue|punojmanN “ON @2un

*2U| J9MO( PUB|PUNOIMIN
jusawisnipy A1an023y 350D JuawaSeue) puewaq pue uoeAIasuo)



Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

ing

Appendix C, Page 3 of 4

“Anoe (uoljjiw 9'0$) 0Z0Z PUe (oKW §°T$) 6TOZ SapNUl
"180-020200 Jod se paisajed .

Evidence Support

Schedule 1

"5 a|qeL ‘€T “d ‘€20¢ ‘T€ YoJeIN ‘01pAH JopeiqeT pue ‘Hoday I \ PUBWSQ PUE UOIBAIZSUOD Z2OZ, 3YH UMM JUS3SISUOD ,
“Buipunos 01 anp ppe jJou Aew sje10] B
o1t 0sc SEV SEV 144 829 LT6 LT6 LT6 L26 F4 4] 2066 TETT 06T S29'T ST9'T 90v'T 96T°T ¥10'9T |ejo] puesg 124
88 00¢ oce oce L6E LE14 165 165 165 T6S [34%87 LLT'S S0T'T 8€0'T 98 98 169 6vS 0ze's pajejos| [einy oupAH  [e3oL €
114 1S STT STT LT SLT 9€€ 9€€ 9€€ 9€€ 696'T STL'Y 976 88 8LL 8LL STL 9v9 699 p3122uu0d33u| puels| [44
o1t o1t o1t o1t o1t o1t o1t o1t o1t o1t S60°T - - - - - - - S60°'T JA%0L TC
88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 588 - - - - - - - 588 pajejos| [eany oIpAH  2Z0T 0¢
114 114 114 114 114 114 114 114 114 TC TTC - - - - - - - TT¢C p3122uu0d433u| puels| 6T
- ™wi ™wi ™wi ™wi ™wi ™wi ™wi ™wi wi 8921 T1C T1C - - - - - 08Y'T JA%0L 8T
- 11t Tt Tt Tt Tt Tt Tt 11t Tt 000'T £L91 £L9T - - - - - L9T'T pajeos| [eany 0IpAH  TZ0T LT
- 0€ 0€ 0€ 0€ 0€ 0€ 0€ 0€ 3 89C E14 E14 - - - - - €TE p3129uu0d433u| puels| 9T
- - SST SST SST SST SST SST SST S8t LLY'T T6S S6C S6C - - - - £90'C Je0L ST
- - ozt ozt ozt ozt ozt ozt ozt ozt 656 8¢ [49 61 - - - - EVET pale|os| [eany 04pAH  0Z0T 14
- - S9 S9 S9 S9 S9 S9 S9 S9 LTS £L0T €01 €01 - - - - vl pa123uu0dI3iu| puels| €T
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - (ewoL 49
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - paie|os| [eany 0IpAH  6TOT 1T
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - pa303uu0dIRIU| pUElS| ot
- - - - 60T 60T 60T 60T 60T 60T SS9 €48 81¢ 81¢ 81¢ 81¢ - - 85T JA%0L 6
- - - - 8L 8L 8L 8L 8L 8L S9v 029 SST SST SST SST - - S80T paie|os| [eany 0IpAH  8T0T 8
- - - - [43 [43 [43 [43 [43 [43 06T €5C €9 €9 €9 €9 - - 1344 pa123uu0di31u| puels| L
- - - - - 8 8 8 8 8 1144 €S0'T T1C T1C T1C T1C T1C - vLY'T 8oL 9
- - - - - LS LS LS LS LS 8¢ (9172 wi wi wi wi wi - 66 paiejos| [eany 0JpAH  £TOT S
- - - - - LT LT LT LT LT LET e 89 89 89 89 89 - 6LV p3129uu0d33u| puels| 14
- - - - - - 66C 66C 66C 66T 96T°T SLTL 96T'T 96T°T 96T'T 96T°T 96T'T 96T°T 0LES JA%0L €
- - - - - - LET LET LET LET 6vS 16T 6vS 6vS 6vS 6vS 6vS 6vS 9Y8‘E pa3e|os| [einy 0JpAH  9TOT [4
- - - - - - 91 91 91 91 9¥9 8L8'E 99 9¥9 99 9¥9 99 9%9 s’y pa123uu0di3iu| puels| T
(42114 122114 0€0C 620C 820t Leoe 970t ET4114 eoe €20¢ uejeg paziowy  ZzoT 120 0zoz 6T0C 810C L10C aduejeg washs  seap ON
junoxy unowy aun
Sujujeway
Wad
oWy JIB3A-UI] - PAsINdY £20T ‘0€ dunr Jo sy I0WY JBIA-UIAIS - Pa|ld S

1(000$) uoneziiowy N0y JuaWaSeUERIA PUBLIAQ PUE UONEAIBSUOD



Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments
Appendix C, Page 4 of 4

Conservation and Demand Management Cost Recovery Adjustment1
Newfoundland Power Inc.

As Approved - 7-Year Amortization Period’ As of June 30, 2023 Revised - 10-Year Amortization®
cbm
NP Allocation of CDM Cost Remaining Remaining CDM Cost
CDM Account Annual Recovery Years Amount Account Amortization Annual Recovery
Line No Year Energy Sales Balance Amortization Adjustment Amortized Amortized Balance Period Amortization  Adjustment
(kwh) $000 $000 ¢/kWh $000 $000 $000 ¢/kWh
J=(1x1000) /
A B c D E F=(CxE) G=(B-F) H=(10-E) 1=(G/H) Ax 100
1 2016 5,844,734,737 7,852 1,122 0.019 6 6,730 1,122 4 280 0.005
2 2017 5,895,095,713 1,388 198 0.003 5 991 397 5 79 0.001
3 2018 5,839,135,854 1,439 206 0.004 4 822 617 6 103 0.002
4 2019*
5 2020 5,529,011,037 1,962 280 0.005 2 561 1,401 8 175 0.003
6 2021 5,432,366,847 1,413 202 0.004 1 202 1,211 9 135 0.002
7 2022 5,508,828,724 0 - 1,048 10 105 0.002
8 Total CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment (cents/kWh) 0.035 9,306 5,795 877 0.015

! Totals may not add due to rounding.

2 public Utilities Act, RSNL 1990, c P-47, Board Order No. P.U. 22(2017), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities, June 14, 2017 approved the 2016 Cost Recovery Adjustment.
Public Utilities Act , RSNL 1990, c P-47, Board Order No. P.U. 15(2018), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities, May 28, 2018 approved the 2017 Cost Recovery Adjustment.
Public Utilities Act , RSNL 1990, ¢ P-47, Board Order No. P.U. 30(2019), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities, September 11, 2019 approved the 2018 Cost Recovery Adjustment.
Public Utilities Act , RSNL 1990, c P-47, Board Order No. P.U. 22(2021), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities, June 18, 2021 approved the 2020 cost Recovery Adjustment.
Public Utilities Act , RSNL 1990, ¢ P-47, Board Order No. P.U. 19(2022), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities, June 21, 2022 approved the 2021 Cost Recovery Adjustment.

? Public Utilities Act, RSNL 1990, ¢ P-47, Board Order No. P.U. 37(2022), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities, December 16, 2022.

*0€2020-081 prevented Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro from changing rates as a result of the operation of the Rate Stabilization Plan and CDM Cost Deferral Account on July 1, 2020. As a result, 2019 activity is included with 2020
activity to be amortized over a seven-year period commencing July 1, 2021. The amortization period has been adjusted effective July 1, 2023 to reflect a ten-year amortization period as approved in Board Order No. P.U. 37(2022).



Appendix D

Estimated Customer Billing Impacts — RSP, CDM, and
Project Cost Recovery Rider

Y hydro




Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix D, Page 1 of 1

‘Suipunou 03 anp ppe 10u Aew sadelusdiad Z

"s|en3oe gg0g uo paseq aJe syun Bulig |

jelol

J9p1y A1anoday 350) 193foud
juswisnipy Aianoday 150D INAD
1uaWISN(py ue|d 1UaLIN) :dSYy

9ley aseg |e10]
(sUmIn) ASsau3g
(sumin) Asisau3

(sm>) puewag

6'€ S'S GS0‘68v°LT  978‘00€£'STS 0LL'TT8 L6V
00 00 - €S1'096°cY 86L°0 €SY'096cY 86L°0 UM/d  628'80S°S
(zo) (zo) (99£'T0T'T) ¥2€'978 ST00 060°876'T GE0°0 UMA/D  67880S‘S
187 LS 178°065'8C  06L°€TE‘LT 96’0  (T€0°L9T'T) (€z00) UMI/D  628'80S'S
- 8S7'06T ESY 8SZ'06T ESY
8EL'PPE 18T S9T°8T 8€L'PYE'T8T S9T'8T Umi/d  628'8vS‘T
00t‘78L'96 AR 00t'78L/96 444 UM/ 000°096°€
0Z1'€90°SL 00°S 0ZT'€90°SL 00°S OW/MM/S  ¥29°TTO'ST
(%) (%) ($) (s) saiey ($) sarey Hun SHun
Adwoisn) Aunn abueyp s8uig €202 ‘T Ainr  so1ey Sunsix3y juauin) Suig
pujasueyy  3d3ueyd pasinay pasodoud e s3ulig
palewnsy

19p1y A1an029y 350D 123[0ud pue ‘INAD ‘dSY
€202 ‘T AInr - spoedw) uyjig Jawoisn) pajewnsy Alnn



Schedule 2

Letter from Government of Newfoundland and Labrador

\Y hudro




Schedule 2
Page 1 of 1

i
7
Newlrblﬁdla nd Govemment of Newfoundland and Labrador

Department of Industry, Energy and Technology
Lab['ador Office of the Minister

April 14, 2023
Ms. Jennifer Williams
President and CEO
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro
Hydro Place, 500 Columbus Drive
P.O. Box 12400
St. John's, NL A1B 4K7

Dear Ms. Williams:

RE: Rates Rate Mitigation

| am writing with respect to the Provincial Government’s and Newfoundland and Labrador
Hydro's ongoing efforts to mitigate rates on the Island Interconnected System as a result of the
Lower Churchili Project (“LCP"). As the Labrador Island Link (“LIL") commissioning nears a
conclusion, inflationary costs and other costs continue to impact utility operating costs and
consumers. It is important to help ensure these costs are predictable and manageable.

The pending conclusion of LIL commissioning will enable final LCP commissioning and the
collection of all LCP costs in rates, whereas currently, only a portion of costs relating to LCP
generation are included in rates in keeping with Government's request in 2022. LCP
commissioning is a positive milestone for the project, however, to ensure a smooth transition in
the rate-making process, | ask Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro to include no additional LCP-
related costs in the upcoming July 1 annual Rate Stabilization Plan adjustments. Any such, LCP
related rate increases will be more appropriately addressed upon implementation of the rate
mitigation plan later this year. This request is consistent with Government's recent grant payment
of more than $190 million to Hydro to reduce the 2022 year-end balance in the supply cost
variance deferral account, which demonstrated Government's commitment to rate mitigation.

| trust you will consider my request and | thank you and your Hydro team for your continued
efforts to assist Government as we address the challenges of rate mitigation.

Sincerely,

ANDﬁEW PARSONS, KC
Minister of Industry, Energy and Technology

c. Hon. Dr. Andrew Furey, Premier

P.0O. Box 8700, St. John's, NL, Canada A1B 4.6 709729 2920 = 709729 0059 www.gov.nl.ca



Schedule 3

Proposed Utility Rate Sheet — July 1, 2023

\Y hudro




Schedule 3

Page 1 of 5
Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations
Utility

UTILITY
Availability

This rate is applicable to service to Newfoundland Power (“NP”).

Definitions

"Billing Demand"

The Curtailable Credit shall apply to determine the billing demand as an adjustment to the highest
Native Load established during the winter period. The computation of the adjustment to reflect the
Curtailable Credit is provided in the definitions below.

In the months of January through March, billing demand shall be the greater of:

a) The highest Native Load less the Generation Credit and the Curtailable Credit, beginning in
the previous December and ending in the current month; and

b) The Minimum Billing Demand.
In the months of April through December, billing demand shall be the greater of:

a) The Weather-Adjusted Native Load less the Generation Credit and the Curtailable Credit, plus
the Weather Adjustment True-up; and

b) The Minimum Billing Demand.
If at the time of establishing its Maximum Native Load, NP has been requested by Hydro to reduce its
Native Load by shedding curtailable load, the calculation of Billing Demand for each month shall not

deduct the Curtailable Credit.

"Generation Credit" refers to NP's net generation capacity less allowance for system reserve, as follows:

kw
Hydraulic Generation Credit 83,486
Thermal Generation Credit 34,568
Newfoundland Power Generation Credit 118,054

In order to continue to avail of the Generation Credit, NP must demonstrate the capability to operate its
generation to the level of the Generation Credit. This will be verified in a test by operating the
generation at a minimum of this level for a period of one hour as measured by the generation demand
metering used to determine the Native Load. The test will be carried out at a mutually agreed time
between December 1 and March 31 each year. If the level is not sustained, NP will be provided with an
opportunity to repeat the test at another mutually agreed time during the same December 1 to March
31 period. If the level is not sustained in the second test, the Generation Credit will be reduced in
calculating the associated billing demands for January to December to the highest level that could be
sustained.

Effective July 1, 2023 UT-1




Schedule 3

Page 2 of 5
Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations
Utility

“Curtailable Credit” is determined based upon NP's forecast curtailable load available for the period in
accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in NP’s Curtailable Service Option. NP will notify
Hydro of its available curtailable load with its forecast of annual and monthly electricity requirements.

In order to receive the Curtailable Credit, NP must demonstrate the capability to curtail its customer
load requirements to the level of the Curtailable Credit. This will be verified in a test by curtailing load at
a minimum of this level for a period of one hour. The test will be carried out at a mutually agreed time in
December. If the level is not sustained, the Curtailable Credit will be reduced to the level sustained. If
Hydro requests NP to curtail load before a test is completed and NP demonstrates the capability to
curtail to the level of the Curtailment Credit, no test will be required.

NP will be required to provide a report to Hydro no later than April 15 to demonstrate the amount of
load curtailed for each request of Hydro during the previous winter season. If the load curtailed is less
than forecast for either request during the winter season, the annual Curtailable Credit will be adjusted
to reflect the average load curtailed for the winter season. If NP is not requested to curtail during the
winter season, the Curtailment Credit will be established based upon the lesser of the load reduction
achieved in the test or the forecast curtailable load (as provided in the previous two paragraphs).

“Maximum Native Load” means the maximum Native Load of NP in the four-month period beginning in
December of the preceding year and ending in March of the current year.

“Minimum Billing Demand” means ninety-nine percent (99%) of:
NP’s test year Native Load less the Generation Credit and the Curtailable Credit.

The Curtailable Credit reflected in the Minimum Billing Demand will be set to equal the curtailable load
used to determine the Maximum Native Load for NP for the most recently approved Test Year.

“Month” means for billing purposes, the period commencing at 12:01 hours on the last day of the
previous month and ending at 12:00 hours on the last day of the month for which the bill applies.

\‘\\ hgdro Effective July 1, 2023 uT-2



Schedule 3

Page 3 of 5
Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations
Utility

“Native Load” is the sum of:

a)

b)

The amount of electrical power, delivered at any time and measured in kilowatts, supplied by
Hydro to NP, averaged over each consecutive period of fifteen minutes duration,
commencing on the hour and ending each fifteen-minute period thereafter;

The total generation by NP averaged over the same fifteen-minute periods.

“Weather-Adjusted Native Load” means the Maximum Native Load adjusted to normal weather
conditions, calculated as:

Maximum Native Load
plus (Weather Adjustment, rounded to 3 decimal places, x 1,000)

Weather Adjustment is further described and defined in the Weather Adjustment section.

“Weather Adjustment True-up” means one-ninth of the difference between:

a)

b)

The greater of:

o The Weather Adjusted Native Load less the Generation Credit and the Curtailable
Credit (if applicable), times three; and
) The Minimum Billing Demand, times three; and

The sum of the actual billed demands in the Months of January, February and March of the
current year.

Effective July 1, 2023 uT-3



Schedule 3

Page 4 of 5
Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations
Utility
Monthly Rates
Billing Demand Charge
Billing Demand, as set out in the Definitions section, shall be charged at the following rate:
DEMANA CharZe.....o ottt ettt s s e e ee et sre e s $5.00 per kW of Billing Demand
Energy Charge
November- April
First 410,000,000 KiloWatt-hours™®.........uueuiiiiiiiiieeiee et see e s eas @ 2.444¢ per kWh
All excess KIloWatt-hoUrs™..........coiceieiieiiiee et e st e sre e @ 18.165¢ per kWh
May-October
First 250,000,000 Kilowatt-hours™...........ccoveeeeciieieieiee ettt e et ae s s e @ 2.444¢ per kWh
All @XCESS KIlOWATE-NOUIS ...ttt ee e e es e e s e es e e e @ 18.165¢ per kWh
Firming-Up Charge
Secondary energy supplied by
Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Limited™ ........ccccoecerieiinneeneinieniee et @ 2.882¢ per kWh
RSP Adjustment - CUrrent PIan...............coouviiiiiiiiiniine ettt st @ 0.496¢ per kWh
Project Cost Recovery Rider ...ttt @ 0.798¢ per kWh
CDM Cost Recovery AdjUStMENt...............c.eeueeereieerieeeeieeeeeerseeeeevetesesesseeesessseenees @ 0.015¢ per kWh

*Subject to RSP Adjustment, CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, and Project Cost Recovery Rider

Adjustment for Losses

If the metering point is on the load side of the transformer, either owned by the customer or specifically
assigned to the customer, an adjustment for losses as determined in consultation with the customer
prior to January 31 of each year shall be applied to metered demand and energy.

Effective July 1, 2023 UT-4




Schedule 3

Page 5 of 5
Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations
Utility

Adjustment for Station Services and Step-Up Transformer Losses

If the metering point is not on the generator output terminals of NP’s generators, an adjustment for
Newfoundland Power’s power consumption between the generator output terminals and the metering
point as determined in consultation with the customer prior to the implementation of the metering shall
be applied to the metered demand.

Weather Adjustment

This section outlines procedures and calculations related to the weather adjustment applied to NP’s
Maximum Native Load.

a) Weather adjustment shall be undertaken for use in determining NP’s Billing Demand.
b) Weather adjustment shall be derived from Hydro’s NP native peak demand model.

) By September 30th of each year, Hydro shall provide NP with an updated weather
adjustment coefficient incorporating the latest year of actuals.

d) The underlying temperature and wind speed data utilized to derive weather adjustment shall
be sourced to weather station data for the St. John’s, Gander, and Stephenville airports
reported by Environment Canada. NP’s regional energy sales shall be used to weigh regional
weather data. Hydro shall consult with NP to resolve any circumstances arising from the
availability of, or revisions to, weather data from Environment Canada and/or wind chill
formulation.

e) The primary definition for the temperature weather variable is the average temperature for
the peak demand hour and the preceding seven hours. The primary definition for the wind
weather data is the average wind speed for the peak demand hour and the preceding seven
hours. Hydro will consult with NP should data anomalies indicate a departure from the
primary definition of underlying weather data.

f) Subject to the availability of weather data from Environment Canada, Hydro shall prepare a
preliminary estimate of the Weather-Adjusted Native Load by March 15th of each year, and a
final calculation of the Weather-Adjusted Native Load by April 5th of each year.

General

This rate schedule does not include the Harmonized Sales Tax (HST) that applies to electricity bills.

With respect to all matters where the customer and Hydro consult on resolution but are unable to reach
a mutual agreement, the billing will be based on Hydro’s best estimate.

\‘\\ hgdro Effective July 1, 2023 UT-5



Affidavit




IN THE MATTER OF the Electrical Power
Control Act, 1994, RSNL 1994, Chapter E-5.1
(“EPCA”) and the Public Utilities Act, RSNL
1990, Chapter P-47 (“Act”), and regulations
thereunder;

IN THE MATTER OF an application by
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro (“Hydro”)
pursuant to Subsection 70(1) and Section 71
of the Act, for the approval of: (i) an updated
Rate Stabilization Plan (“RSP”) Current Plan
Adjustment for Newfoundland Power Inc.
(“Newfoundland Power”), (ii) an updated
Conservation and Demand Management
(“CDM”) Cost Recovery Adjustment for
Newfoundland Power, and (iii) the Project
Cost Recovery Rider for Newfoundland Power
(“Utility Rate Adjustments”), all to be made
effective July 1, 2023.

AFFIDAVIT

I, Kevin Fagan, of St. John’s in the province of Newfoundland and Labrador, make oath and say as

follows:

1) |am Vice President, Regulatory and Stakeholder Relations, Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro,
the applicant named in the attached application.

2) | have read and understand the foregoing application.

3) To the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, all of the matters, facts, and things set out

in this application are true.

SWORN at St. John’s in the )
province of Newfoundland and )

Labrador this 17th day of )
April, 2023 before me: )
,»//
urboabs | Qi /ﬁ ) ; -~
Cdmmissioder f8f Oaths, Newfoundland and Labrador Kevin Fagan v
KIMBERLEY DUGGAN

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for
the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador.
My commission expires on December 31, 2027





